
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, March 12, 2024 

Margaret Rivers Room 
 
 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda 

 
 

Regular Business (5 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of February 13, 2024 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in February+ 
c) 2023 Budget Status Report + 
d) 2024 Budget Status Report + 
e) 2024 Health & Wellness Program + 
f) 2024 Capital Projects Authorization and Release Requests +      

 
 

Informational/Discussion (15 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. April National Library Week         D+ 
6. City Council Presentations         D+ 
7. Updates on Legislative Day and Value of Libraries video sessions     D+ 
 
 
Decisional (10 minutes) 
8. Advocacy Grant Requests         A+ 
9. Event Planning Task Force         A+ 

 
Reports (5 minutes)         
10. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
11. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance  
d. Library Advocacy 

12. Foundation and Friends Report + 
         

13. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 
 

Closed Session (30 minutes) 
14. Director Performance Evaluation: Six-Month Progress Check     D+ 

Confidential documents sent separately 
 

15. Trustee Check-in/Topics For Future Discussion 
 

16. Adjournment           A 
 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, March 11, 2024. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2024 Calendar, 2024 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
February 13, 2024 

Minutes 
 

PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Council Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: Hemer, Weigman 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda.  Ellison moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, O’Brien, 
Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Ellison moved. Burns second. 
 
Lockyear asked Goeltl to discuss the new format of the financial reports. Goeltl reported that over the 
past several months, the City’s Finance Department moved to a new financial system for payroll, 
accounts payable, and accounts receivable. The new system uses out-of-the-box reporting that looks 
different than the standard reports from the old system. The most noticeable change is the inclusion of 
inactive accounts in the new reports. The reports now contain account lines with no current or prior-
year activity. 
 
Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear reported that the trustees received a thank you from former trustee Ryan Mathre. 
 
Lockyear shared an article from the Washington County newsletter with information about Washington 
County’s strategic plan and insight into library users. She encouraged trustees to go to Washington 
County Library’s site to review their new strategic plan. 
 
Lockyear announced the upcoming Library Legislative Day on February 26 at the state capitol. Troendle 
reported that Elsbeth Howe, the Executive Director of Stillwater Public Library Foundation, has 
registered to attend. Lockyear asked trustees to contact her if interested in attending. 
 
Collins reported on the change in Waste Management’s yard waste pickup. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: President’s Report on Propel Training 
Lockyear attended a Propel training in January on improving board meetings and board engagement. 
Lockyear noted that in January 2019, library trustees attended a board workshop with Propel. See the 
February 2019 board packet for details. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
February 13, 2024 

Minutes 
 

 
She asked trustees if they would be interested in discussing board norms and exploring other ideas 
suggested by Propel (ideas found on the cover sheet). Trustees identified the following norms: 

• Every voice matters in a discussion, and everyone may have their opinion. After board decisions, 
we speak with one voice.  

• We follow open meeting law.  
• We come prepared and stay engaged at meetings. We read the packet, have questions 

identified, and opinions ready to share.  
• We follow Robert’s Rules of Order and stick to the agenda. 
• We expect that commitment to the board extends beyond monthly board and committee 

meetings. We are willing to give more than meeting time to the work of the board. 
• We respect each other’s time. We start meetings on time and move through meetings 

efficiently. 
• We attend meetings regularly and provide notice if absent.  

During the discussion, it was mentioned that per our by-laws, we can only have three consecutive 
unexcused absences. Trustees requested that norms be added to the board orientation packet and be 
listed under trustee information sharing.  

Lockyear noted that one of the Propel ideas was to do a check-in at the end of the meeting. She asked if 
this would be helpful. Trustees decided to incorporate this as an agenda item after public commentary 
and before adjournment. 
 
Simon and Hansen expressed interest in the idea of knowing staff better. Troendle reported that there is 
interest across staff, volunteers, and board members in getting to know one another better. One option 
that staff discussed was adding a page to the website with a photo, name, and a short bio or personal 
interest item for each of these groups. This provides an ongoing reference for us.  
 
Trustees also discussed a social event where all of the groups could get together, possibly a breakfast or 
Sunday picnic in the summer. The event would provide an opportunity for staff, volunteers, and the 
board to chat. Executive Committee will discuss. 
 
Lockyear also discussed inviting Mary Ann Sandeen, President of the Friends of the Stillwater Public 
Library, to a board meeting. She will also invite Elsbeth Howe back again for an update. She could also 
invite Summer Seidenkranz, the Foundation’s president, to a meeting. 
 
Lockyear mentioned that another idea suggested by Propel was to incorporate generative thinking into 
meetings. Lockyear suggested that if a trustees attends a library program, report back on this during 
trustee information sharing and share how this fits with the strategic plan. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Board Calendar 
Trustees and Collins discussed making two short presentations to the City Council in 2024. The 
suggested dates for the presentations are: 

• May 21, 7 PM: Library Impact; Lead: Advocacy Committee 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
February 13, 2024 

Minutes 
 

• August 7, 4:30 PM: Library Budget; Lead: Finance Committee 
 
Lockyear will reach out to Beth Wolf to schedule.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Director’s Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check (March) 
Trustees decided to add a 6-month progress check (closed session) to the March agenda. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle showed 4 sample tiles that were received for the terrace. Trustees discussed pros and cons of 
different options. Simon asked if there would be higher reflection from the lighter-colored sample. 
Troendle will investigate.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 9:  Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Minutes in packet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Did not meet.  
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. 
d) Library Advocacy: Minutes in packet. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Foundation & Friends Report 
Foundation report in packet. Friends did not meet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary  
No emails or public commentary were received by Lockyear or Troendle. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Simon moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Hansen, Lockyear, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:42 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    March 12, 2024 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in February 2024 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of January 2024 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of February:  
 

February 2024 (2023 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    15,313.18   $      6,294.37   $                      -     $   21,607.55  
Capital Expenditures  $                    -     $                   -     $                      -     $                   -    
Total  $    15,313.18   $      6,294.37   $                      -     $   21,607.55  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: February 6, 2024 ($21,561.71) 

• $9,609 was paid to Washington County Library for purchase of eBooks and eAudiobooks 
through Overdrive. 

• $5,894 was paid to Washington County Library for Stillwater’s share of the catalog in 2023. 
• $1,151 was paid to Washington County Library for Stillwater’s share of OCLC cataloging and 

metadata tools in 2023. 
• $1,083 was paid to Washington County Library for Stillwater’s share of software to run the 

public computers. 
 
Bill Resolution: February 20, 2024 ($45.84) 
 
 

February (2024 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    12,208.08   $    2,476.68   $            613.50   $      15,298.26  
Capital Expenditures  $                   -     $                 -     $                     -     $                      -    
Total  $    12,208.08   $    2,476.68   $            613.50   $      15,298.26  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: February 6, 2024 ($10,387.72) 

• $4,772 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $995 was paid to Zoobean for online reading program software shared by Stillwater and 

Bayport public libraries and funded through the Hugh J. Andersen grant. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
    March 12, 2024 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Bill Resolution: February 20, 2024 ($4,910.54) 

• $1,548 was paid to Madden Galanter Hansen for legal services. 
• $1,362 was paid to Sand Creek for professional services.  
• $1,125 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2/6/2024 Bill Resolution (2023 Bills) 
2/20/2024 Bill Resolution (2023 Bills) 
2/6/2024 Bill Resolution (2024 Bills) 
2/20/2024 Bill Resolution (2024 Bills) 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  

 

6



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 6, 2024 (2023 Bills)

2023 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2129830 11/27/2023 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Video (SAV) 41.60 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
2132891 12/13/2023 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Adult Audiobooks 103.18 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
7988017 1/9/2024 3520 Minnesota UI Fund Unemployment Compensation (Q3 2023) 238.60 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
W23120568 1/12/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone- December 2023 148.45 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
20240105-WCLPostage 1/5/2024 3657 Washington County Library Q4 2023 Notices 303.33 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
20240119-WCLEMAT 1/19/2024 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (SPLF Overdrive) 6294.37 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
20240119-WCLEMAT 1/19/2024 3657 Washington County Library Materials - Electronic (Overdrive) 3315.00 230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials
20240119-WCLTech 1/19/2024 3657 Washington County Library SirsiDynix 2023 5894.60 230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
20240119-WCLTech 1/19/2024 3657 Washington County Library OCLC 2023 1151.42 230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
20240119-WCLTech 1/19/2024 3657 Washington County Library Envisionware 2023 1083.93 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 18,574.48$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
136582 12/20/2023 534 Card Source Library Cards 510.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
2080386-2023-12-11-1 12/12/2023 4157 Dream Host Monthly Website Hosting (Dec 2023) 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 533.99$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
51-7976594-1 8624485 01/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Gas (2023) 1,067.75$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 8624485 01/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Electric (2023) 1,385.49$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 2,453.24$    

GRAND TOTAL 21,561.71$  

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 20, 2024 (2023 Bills)

2023 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
504865935 1/2/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SJV) 16.49 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
504865935 1/2/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 2.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
504865936 1/2/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SAM) 22.48 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
504865936 1/2/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 4.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 45.84$          

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None  

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 45.84$          

2

8



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 6, 2024 (2024 Bills)

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798-238931 1/11/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 75.87 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798-239190 1/29/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 55.96 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1P33-3FL9-DW7P 1/15/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 32.68 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1R97-FL39-JLWX 1/21/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - YA (SPLF HJA ELSA) 64.40 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1FNR-LMJK-CM4C 1/24/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv 26.51 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
13KK-V139-PK79 1/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 18.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
13KK-V139-PK79 1/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.99 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
13KK-V139-PK79 1/26/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (Book Club Kits SPLF) 108.90 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1H7V-Q361-1KK6 1/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA ELSA) 82.40 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1VVY-W49K-1VF9 1/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv 53.24 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1XDT-R693-3FWG 1/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Friends Gallery) 88.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
1XDT-R693-3FWG 1/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (Friends Puzzle) 19.55 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
0509393294-021924 1/31/2024 5461 American Business Journals Inc Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 190.00 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2137166 1/15/2024 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Adult Audiobooks 207.91 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
WS012524 1/29/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (Friends) 450.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
20905 1/3/2024 5610 Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 300.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
10387231 1/5/2024 674 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 501.00 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
191408427 1/1/2024 683 Comcast Internet - January 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
887344 12/1/2023 3994 Corval Constructors Quarterly Maintenance Agreement (Feb-Apr 24)) 774.00 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
20290704 1/30/2024 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 235.51 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20240120-KOE 1/20/2024 5089 Koegel, Christian M Cataloging / Processing 224.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20240112-5 1/12/2024 5310 Mee, Alisa Programs - Juv (SPLF) 175.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
33698 1/18/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 28.16 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3245327 1/29/2024 209 Per Mar Security Services Monitoring 2/2024 - 5/2024 202.08 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
2024-00001 10/6/2023 6096 Petite Concerts Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 275.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
20240126-ROS 1/26/2024 5729 Rosten, Sarah Programs - Adult (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 55.95 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
337858 1/2/2024 5141 Zogics Janitorial Supplies 92.17 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
31454 1/8/2024 5685 Zoobean Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 995.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 5,535.54$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
51-7976594-1 8624485 01/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Gas (2024) 2,232.57$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 8624485 01/25/24 3808 Xcel Energy Electric (2024) 2,540.07$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
14827765 01/14/24 4370 Backgroundchecks.com Background checks 79.54$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,852.18$    

GRAND TOTAL 10,387.72$  

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable February 20, 2024 (2024 Bills)

2024 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
1RYJ-PCJV-YKKY 2/4/2024 5115 Amazon Business Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA ELSA) 9.99 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1V97-GKY7-VHY6 2/7/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 228.38 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1WP1-4TY7-4YMF 2/9/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 65.81 232-4232-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1NH1-TJ3K-JL67 2/11/2024 5115 Amazon Business Public Computer Headphones 110.64 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1NH1-TJ3K-JL67 2/11/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 7.74 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
14844706 2/14/2024 4370 Backgroundchecks.com Background checks 159.08 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6740341 2/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 40.53 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6740341 2/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 271.04 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6740341 2/2/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 16.20 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6741020 2/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 224.64 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6741020 2/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 141.97 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6741020 2/5/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 19.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6742090 2/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 110.01 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6742090 2/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 229.11 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6742090 2/6/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 72.72 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
O-1184 12/13/2023 5653 Carpenter St. Croix Valley Nature CentePrograms - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 177.50 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
306-02444792-3-20240131 1/31/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 59.50 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20240210CK 1/10/2024 5089 Koegel, Christian M Cataloging / Processing (1/20/24) 56.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20240209MGH 2/9/2024 2009 Madden Galanter Hansen LLP Legal Services (January 2024) 1548.00 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
SDC-IN-100208 1/31/2024 2937 Sand Creek EAP LLC Professional Services 1362.24 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 4,910.54$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None  

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 4,910.54$    

2
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
March 12, 2024 

         Agenda Item: 3c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2023 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – December 31, 2023. This is not the 
final report for 2023. Additional invoices for 2023, journal entries, and other year-end financial 
transactions are still in process. 
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The original capital budget for 2023 was $100,000. The board approved additional capital projects 
throughout the year bringing the total budget for 2023 to $174,000. 

• The original budget was city capital of $20,000, $40,000 from fund balance, and $40,000 from 
supplemental funds. 

• In March, an additional $40,000 in fund balance was approved for potential capital 
expenditure. 

• In May, another $24,000 in fund balance expenditure was approved for potential capital 
expenditure.  

• In September, the board approved up to $10,000 in expenditure from the Kilty Fund for the 
replacement of the hot water heater. 

 
Capital expenditures for 2023 totaled $195,365. 

• $104,770 was expended for masonry, with $20,000 funded by city capital and the remaining 
$84,770 from fund balance.  

• $13,378 was expended for interior painting and repairs from fund balance.  
• $2,538 was expended for a sod upgrade as part of the lawn damage repairs and will be paid 

from fund balance. 
• $6,653 was paid in November for the water heater from the Kilty Fund. 
• An additional $68,026 of capital expenditure is appearing in the 2023 budget status report. 

While these invoices were received in 2023, the expenses are a result of the 2022 roofing 
project and will be covered with the city’s 2022 roof funds. $27,706 is for interior painting and 
repairs, $6,700 is for lawn damage repairs, $1,840 is for additional roof leak repairs, and 
$31,780 is the final payment to AllStar. 
 

Two additional expenditures were budgeted for capital but were paid under operating: 
• $40,000 was budgeted for signage to be funded by the Foundation. $19,381 was expended 

and was recategorized as an operating expense (as the unit cost is under $5,000). 
• $2,400 was paid for the metal expansion joint cap in the gallery. This fund balance 

expenditure was approved for capital projects but was recategorized as an operating building 
repair. 
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Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2023 was $1,528,664. This consists of $1,500,177 from the city levy and 
$28,487 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). 
 
To date, $1,524,901 has been received. The city still needs to record the $18,666 in actual in-kind 
volunteer coordinator wages. These pending updates will bring our projected revenues over the 
budgeted revenue. However, final numbers will change when the auditors determine the library’s 
market value allocation for unrealized gains/losses and interest earning-investments. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Personnel Services: The library budgeted $1,104,274 for operating personnel (excluding the in-kind 
volunteer coordinator). To date, personnel expenditures total $1,048,321. The savings of $55,953 
were accumulated due to open positions in shelving and information services. 
 
Collection: The library budgeted $62,300 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. To date, $62,077 in city funds have been expended. An additional 
$51,000 in materials were purchased with supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.).  
 
Technology: The library budgeted $57,500 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($20,600); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). Total expenditures came in at $58,929. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $30,030 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. Total expenditures are significantly over budget at $43,531 to date and general insurance 
still pending. The main cause is a $14,000 overage in professional services. 
 
Plant Expenditures: 
Plant Personnel: The library budgeted $124,036 for plant personnel (custodians and seasonal 
workers). To date, personnel expenditures total $121,415. This is a savings of $2,621. 
 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $8,620 has been expended to date, 
which is $2,120 over budget.  
 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget was $126,755. The key budget 
items were energy ($69,000); general insurance ($34,955); building repairs and maintenance 
($19,000). To date, expenditures total $104,978, which is $21,957 under budget. There are two 
pending entries: 1) an electricity refund of $3,414, and 2) a general insurance charge (which was 
$41,113 in 2022) to be determined by the auditors at the close of financials.  
 
Year-end Projection & Fund Balance 
With final numbers needed for insurance, interest earnings, and unrealized gains and losses, year-end 
totals are unknown. If general insurance remains relatively flat from 2023 and earnings/gains remain 
near the YTD totals, we could finish the year with $25,000 in savings on the operating side. Per the 
City Finance Director, the library’s fund balance will automatically be used to cover the gap If the 
library does run over budget for 2023. 
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The library’s starting 2023 fund balance was $206,359. The library could potentially add $25,000 to 
the fund balance in 2023 from operating, but a total of $100,686 will need to be transferred out of 
fund balance reserves for capital projects of masonry and building/grounds repairs.  
 
Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $340,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors originally was budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all Sunday hours, a 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, in-kind volunteer coordinator, and more.  
 
A supplemental fund report, generated from the city’s new financial system, is attached. This report 
pulls supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2023. 
To date, expenditures total $208,000 plus the in-kind gifts of a volunteer coordinator ($18,666) and 
Legacy programs ($3,265) for a total of nearly $230,000.  
 
The difference from the budgeted amount is due to a variety of factors. The 20 hr/week Youth 
Services Librarian initially was budgeted for a full year but was not hired until August. The final 
installment ($28,000) for newspaper digitization phase 1 is not due until 2024. Phase 1 of the signage 
project was completed, but phase 2 ($20,000) is underway and has not been paid. Materials and 
programming expenditures were also below budget. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2023 Library Budget Status Report* 
2023 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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March 06, 2024 09:32 AM

Library Budget Status 

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 100,000.00 188,712.14 -88,712.14

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00
Expenditure .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY .00 6,653.00 -6,653.00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL 100,000.00 195,365.14 -95,365.14

230-0000-1010-0400 P & I - Taxes and S/A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1030-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1100-0312 Transfer In-$6355 GO 2012A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1110-0512 Transfer In-Escrow 2012A Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1300-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2030-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2032-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2600-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -1,700.00 -4,100.00 2,400.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -4,078.36 578.36
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) -1,000.00 .00 -1,000.00
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 -12,969.29 12,969.29
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -369.00 -1,131.00
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -647.58 147.58
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -420.00 .00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -2,026.38 26.38
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -100.00 -400.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 5.00 -5.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -19.00 -181.00
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,500,177.00 -1,500,177.00 .00
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

20.00%
100.00%

9.50%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

129.51%
100.00%
101.31%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
24.60%

0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
241.17%
116.52%

0.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
100.00%
100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 
Revenue

188.71%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT

CITY OF STILLWATER

End.GLPeriod 1423 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND 
[Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure

% Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue -1,528,664.00 -1,524,901.61 -3,762.39

230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment - -1,528,664.00 -1,524,901.61 -3,762.39

230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 224,199.50 205,071.91 19,127.59
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 92.96 -92.96
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 20,027.63 -20,027.63
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 47,573.84 -47,573.84
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 653,655.89 569,631.21 84,024.68
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 .00 17,167.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1410-0000 Pera(E) 65,839.50 60,127.45 5,712.05
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 67,156.61 64,431.78 2,724.83
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 88,458.96 77,379.38 11,079.58
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 4,294.80 3,441.58 853.22
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 769.00 543.55 225.45
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 3,000.00 3,778.55 -778.55
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference(E) 1,200.00 662.00 538.00
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching(E) 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 1,200.00 274.97 925.03
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment(E) 20,600.00 20,383.54 216.46
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books(E) 14,500.00 14,953.96 -453.96
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction(E) 15,500.00 15,030.73 469.27
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio(E) 1,900.00 2,189.08 -289.08
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals(E) 3,000.00 3,085.00 -85.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction(E) 10,700.00 10,457.67 242.33
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials(E) 3,500.00 3,551.32 -51.32
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video(E) 5,500.00 5,109.37 390.63
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials(E) 5,500.00 7,037.96 -1,537.96
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support(E) 9,500.00 12,210.35 -2,710.35
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 5,000.00 19,169.44 -14,169.44

128.53%
383.38%

97.73%
101.46%
100.00%

92.89%
127.96%
100.00%

22.91%
98.94%

103.13%
96.97%

115.21%
102.83%

70.68%
100.00%
100.00%
125.95%

55.16%
0.00%

0.00%
100.00%

91.32%
95.94%
87.47%
80.13%

91.46%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

87.14%

Revenue
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System(E) 6,400.00 7,046.02 -646.02
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage(E) 1,500.00 2,494.80 -994.80
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing(E) 500.00 71.00 429.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee(E) 11,000.00 11,044.02 -44.02
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 1,595.00 .00 1,595.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 3,000.00 3,684.69 -684.69
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) 21,000.00 19,289.15 1,710.85
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax(E) 200.00 287.55 -87.55
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues(E) 500.00 435.00 65.00
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions(E) 535.94 572.93 -36.99
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 2,000.00 1,718.44 281.56
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-9120-0000 Transfer Out-Capital Outlay(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 1,271,372.20 1,212,858.83 58,513.37

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 1,271,372.20 1,212,858.83 58,513.37

230-4231-1200-0100 Donations(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1410-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1420-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1500-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1520-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1540-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3601-0245 Transfer In - Park Dedication(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-4099-0100 Interfund Revenue(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 69,836.50 63,733.95 6,102.55
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) .00 3,430.93 -3,430.93
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 4,443.49 -4,443.49
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 27,388.45 23,343.63 4,044.82
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA(E) 7,234.50 6,967.06 267.44
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 7,437.71 7,371.34 66.37
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 11,518.44 11,535.15 -16.71
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 505.20 505.20 .00
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 116.00 84.60 31.40
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 200.00 378.28 -178.28
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies(E) 4,000.00 5,963.80 -1,963.80
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies(E) 1,500.00 471.94 1,028.06
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 800.00 1,806.40 -1,006.40
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 1,000.00 229.00 771.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone(E) 1,700.00 1,780.80 -80.80
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 34,955.00 .00 34,955.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity(E) 48,000.00 59,292.64 -11,292.64
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas(E) 21,000.00 19,613.73 1,386.27
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges(E) 9,000.00 9,705.84 -705.84

123.52%
93.39%

107.84%

100.00%
225.80%
100.00%

22.90%
104.75%

0.00%

100.00%
72.93%

100.00%
189.14%
149.09%

31.46%

100.00%
100.00%

85.23%
96.30%
99.10%

100.14%

100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
91.26%

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Revenue

87.00%
106.90%
100.00%

85.92%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
122.82%

91.85%
100.00%
100.00%
143.77%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

14.20%
100.00%
100.40%

110.09%
100.00%
166.32%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 10,000.00 10,474.84 -474.84
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 1,100.00 3,881.50 -2,781.50
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund(E) 40,000.00 .00 40,000.00
Expenditure 297,291.80 235,014.12 62,277.68

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY 297,291.80 235,014.12 62,277.68

230-4900-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment4900 - .00 .00 .00

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND 40,000.00 -77,028.66 117,028.66

Total: 140,000.00 118,336.48 21,663.52

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%

 Segment4900 - IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Expenditure

104.74%
100.00%
352.86%
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March 07, 2024 08:44 AM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Supplemental 

Account Number Account Title YTD

220-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -822.27
Revenue -822.27

220-4220-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 496.16
Expenditure 496.16

221-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -349.28
Revenue -349.28

221-4221-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 931.38
Expenditure 931.38

222-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -62.26
Revenue -62.26

222-4222-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 160.20
Expenditure 160.20

223-4223-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 765.84
223-4223-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 207.41
223-4223-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 31,218.26
223-4223-1410-0000 PERA(E) 1,668.03
223-4223-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 2,428.01
223-4223-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 1,160.80
223-4223-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 42.20
223-4223-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 26.38
Expenditure 37,516.93

224-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -2,122.15

 Fund224 - HELEN LAWSON FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

End.GLPeriod 1423 AND [Account].AccountNumber 220000000000000{-}229999999999999{,}231000000000000{-
}236999999999999 AND [Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure AND [Report].Amount {<>}0

 Fund220 - MINERVA FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund221 - MC-WEBSTER FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund222 - H R MURDOCK FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund223 - PERSONNEL GRANT
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Account Number Account Title YTD
224-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -10,208.00
Revenue -12,330.15

224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books(E) 11,485.71
Expenditure 11,485.71

226-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -43.15
Revenue -43.15

227-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -697.33
227-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -5,000.00
Revenue -5,697.33

227-4227-2407-0000 Programs(E) 1,167.52
Expenditure 1,167.52

229-0000-3810-0100 Donations(R) -16,300.00
229-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -304.62
Revenue -16,604.62

229-4229-2113-0000 Materials(E) 15,508.64
229-4229-2407-0000 Programs(E) 2,573.56
Expenditure 18,082.20

232-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -34,380.07
232-0000-3820-0305 Donations - Library Equipment(R) -773.59
232-0000-3820-0310 Donations - Library Materials(R) -18,383.24
232-0000-3820-0315 Donations - Library Miscellane(R) -77,930.23
232-0000-3820-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) -31,394.89
Revenue -162,862.02

232-4232-2113-0000 Materials(E) 18,383.24
232-4232-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 773.59
232-4232-2407-0000 Programs(E) 31,375.45
232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 78,590.45
Expenditure 129,122.73

Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund232 - STILLWATER LIBRARY FOUNDATION

Expenditure

 Fund226 - VAN MEIER FUND
Revenue

 Fund227 - GOVERNMENT GIFTS
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund229 - FRIENDS OF STILLWATER LIBRARY
Revenue

Expenditure
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Account Number Account Title YTD

233-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -1,372.07
Revenue -1,372.07

234-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -26.96
Revenue -26.96

235-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -635.19
235-0000-3820-0100 Donations(R) -4,805.00
235-3235-3820-0100 Donations-Library Materials(R) -4,570.40
235-3236-3820-0100 Donations - Library Programs(R) -1,200.00
Revenue -11,210.59

235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 4,038.72
235-4236-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 2,044.61
235-4238-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges(E) 720.33
Expenditure 6,803.66

236-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) -574.22
Revenue -574.22

236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Miscellaneous(E) 2,418.12
Expenditure 2,418.12

Total: -3,770.31

Expenditure

 Fund233 - KILTY FUND
Revenue

 Fund234 - THE WHITSON FUND
Revenue

 Fund235 - LIBRARY DONATIONS FUND
Revenue

Expenditure

 Fund236 - WICK ESTATE FUND
Revenue
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AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
2024 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a budget status report through February 29, 2024.  
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $750,000 is for the terrace roof project using capital 
improvement reserve funds. $50,000 is for masonry funded by city capital. $20,000 is a grant request 
to the Huelsmann Foundation for the relocation of the Kinji Akagawa sculptures in coordination with 
the terrace roof project. No capital expenditures have occurred to date.  
 
Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city budget for 2024 is $1,593,783. This consists of $1,565,996 from the city levy and 
$27,787 in projected library revenues (which include meeting room fees, copy charges, and $17,167 
in-kind volunteer coordinator wages). 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Expenditures are $125,360 through the February 10 pay period. 

• Pending Journal Entry: Up to $2,543 in December holiday pay and up to $194 in December 
PERA/FICA needs to be removed from 2024. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $10,433 in health insurance and $386.91 in dental insurance for 
January premiums need to be added to 2024.  

 
Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. This accounts for just under 50% of the total collection budget 
with the remaining purchases funded by supplemental gifts (Friends, Foundation, Lawson, etc.). With 
the collection, orders placed often run significantly ahead of invoices received. $18,917 has been 
ordered with $1,346 in invoices paid. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $3,653 was pre-paid in 2023 to Ebsco Publishing for the purchase of 
2024 magazine and newspaper subscriptions. Finance will transfer $3,000 to periodicals (230-
4230-2403-0000) and $653 to subscriptions (230-4230-4001-0000). 

 
Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures of IT equipment 
($29,100); selfcheck and sorter maintenance agreements ($21,000); tech apps and support ($9,500); 
and the circulation system ($6,400). $188 expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $9,154 was pre-paid in 2023 to Bibliotheca for the 2024 selfcheck 
maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4230-3713-0000. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $468 was pre-paid in 2023 to SurveyMonkey for a 2024 subscription. 
Finance will transfer to 230-4230-3098-0000. 
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Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. This includes vendor fees for 
processing/cataloging materials; legal, HR, and other professional service fees; general insurance; and 
supplies. $4,257 expended to date. 
 
Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $14,554 expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: Up to $274 in December holiday pay and up to $20 in December 
PERA/FICA needs to be removed from 2024. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $1,490 in health insurance and $63.15 in dental insurance for January 
premiums need to be added to 2024.  

 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $783 expended to date. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. The key budget items 
are energy ($80,000); insurance ($42,000); building repairs and maintenance ($20,000). $8,682 
expended to date. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $258 was pre-paid in 2023 to Corval for a January 2024 maintenance 
agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000. 

• Pending Journal Entry: $440.42 was pre-paid in 2023 to Otis for a January-February 2024 
maintenance agreement. Finance will transfer to 230-4231-3707-0000. 
  

Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors is budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more.  
 
A supplemental fund report, generated from the city’s new financial system, is attached. This report 
pulls supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 
 
223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs. $4,178 expended to date. 
 
229 Friends: $784 expended to date in the area of programs. 
 
232 Foundation: 

• Materials: $298 expended to date. 
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended to date. 
• Programs: $2,297 expended to date. 

 
235 Library Donations: 

• Donations: $600 received to date. 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2024 Library Budget Status Report (Through 2/24) 
2024 Supplemental Report (Through 2/24) 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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March 06, 2024 09:31 AM

Library Budget Status 

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY .00 .00 .00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL 820,000.00 .00 820,000.00

230-0000-1010-0400 P & I - Taxes and S/A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1030-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1100-0312 Transfer In-$6355 GO 2012A(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1110-0512 Transfer In-Escrow 2012A Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-1300-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2030-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2032-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-2600-0100 Bond Proceeds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -148.50 -1,851.50
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -639.15 -2,860.85
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -25.00 -1,475.00
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 .00 -420.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -363.37 -1,636.63
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -.27 .27
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -4.00 -196.00
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,565,996.00 -260,999.34 -1,304,996.66
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

CITY OF STILLWATER

0.00%
18.16%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
100.00%

2.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

16.66%

18.26%
100.00%
100.00%

1.66%
0.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
165.59%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

7.42%

100.00%
100.00%

Revenue
100.00%

End.GLPeriod 224 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND 
[Report].AccountType {Contains}Revenue{,}Expenditure

% Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure

0.00%
100.00%

100.00%

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure

100.00%
100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue -1,593,783.00 -263,022.62 -1,330,760.38

230-0000-3810-0000 Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3820-0000 Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3830-0000 Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3870-0000 Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00
230-0000-3880-0000 Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00
Expenditure .00 .00 .00

 Segment - -1,593,783.00 -263,022.62 -1,330,760.38

230-4230-1113-0100 Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1200-0200 Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3900-0320 Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-5300-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00
Revenue .00 .00 .00

230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries(E) 236,523.03 30,034.97 206,488.06
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay(E) 3,500.00 1,039.48 2,460.52
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay(E) .00 3,113.82 -3,113.82
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries(E) 676,887.25 66,604.48 610,282.77
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind(E) 17,167.00 .00 17,167.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-1410-0000 Pera(E) 68,506.12 7,285.05 61,221.07
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare(E) 69,876.56 7,711.85 62,164.71
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical(E) 88,304.40 9,040.74 79,263.66
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance(E) 3,915.84 408.50 3,507.34
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance(E) 769.00 21.78 747.22
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies(E) 3,000.00 455.16 2,544.84
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment(E) 1,200.00 110.64 1,089.36
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment(E) 29,100.00 .00 29,100.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books(E) 14,500.00 454.93 14,045.07
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction(E) 15,500.00 661.11 14,838.89
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio(E) 1,900.00 207.91 1,692.09
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals(E) 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction(E) 10,700.00 22.73 10,677.27
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials(E) 3,500.00 .00 3,500.00
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video(E) 5,500.00 .00 5,500.00
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials(E) 5,500.00 .00 5,500.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support(E) 9,500.00 188.27 9,311.73
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services(E) 5,000.00 2,910.24 2,089.76 58.20%

10.94%
0.00%
0.21%
0.00%

100.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100.00%
1.98%

100.00%
100.00%

15.17%
100.00%
100.00%

9.22%
0.00%
3.13%
4.26%

10.43%
2.83%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Expenditure
12.69%

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
9.83%
0.00%

100.00%
10.63%
11.03%
10.23%

29.69%

100.00%

Expenditure
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS
Revenue

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System(E) 6,400.00 .00 6,400.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage(E) 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing(E) 500.00 .00 500.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee(E) 11,000.00 388.36 10,611.64
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance(E) 4,000.00 .00 4,000.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements(E) 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses(E) 21,000.00 .00 21,000.00
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance(E) .00 .00 .00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental(E) .00 .00 .00